For further information regarding significant accounting estimates and assessments related to revenue

recognition and employee incentive programs, please see Note 1 in the Annual Report 2016.

No significant changes have been made in accounting estimates and assessments in the period

January 1 – June 30, 2017.

Restatement

A few adjustments have been made to the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(loss) related to the correction of the allocation of overhead costs based on the number of employees in

various areas such as Research, Development and Administration. Previously, the allocation was based

Zealand Pharma A/S  17/23

on the total salary in the respective areas. Furthermore, Financial income and Financial expenses have

been restated to be presented gross.

The table below reflects the individual lines in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive

income (loss) impacted by the restatements.

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) for the three-month period

ended June 30, 2016

DKK thousand

As originally

reported, June

30, 2016

Restate-

ment

Amount as

adjusted,

June 30,

2016

Revenue 7,946 0 7,946

Royalty expenses -856 0 -856

Research and development expenses -74,514 -1,792 -76,306

Administrative expenses -20,800 1,792 -19,008

Other operating income 212 0 212

Operating loss -88,012 0 -88,012

Financial income 2,685 0 2,685

Financial expenses -13,725 0 -13,725

Loss before tax -99,052 0 -99,052

Income tax benefit 1,114 0 1,114

Net loss for the period -97,938 0 -97,938

Loss per share – basic (DKK) -4.10 0.00 -4.10

Loss per share – diluted (DKK) -4.10 0.00 -4.10

Statement of comprehensive loss

DKK thousand

Net loss for the period -97,938 0 -97,938

Other comprehensive income (loss) 0 0 0

Net loss for the period -97,938 0 -97,938

Zealand Pharma A/S  18/23

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) for the six-month period

ended June 30, 2016

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,
June 30,

2016
Restate-

ment

Amount
as

adjusted,
June 30,

2016

Revenue 14,686 0 14,686

Royalty expenses -1,764 0 -1,764

Research and development expenses -137,683 -2,274 -139,957

Administrative expenses -28,805 2,274 -26,531

Other operating income 1,065   1,065

Operating loss -152,501 0 -152,501

Financial income 284 3,198 3,482

Financial expenses -25,767 -3,198 -28,965

Loss before tax -177,984 0 -177,984

Income tax benefit 2,235   2,235

Net loss for the period -175,749 0 -175,749

Loss per share - basic (DKK) -7.37 0.00 -7.37

Loss per share - diluted (DKK) -7.37 0.00 -7.37

Statement of comprehensive loss
DKK thousand

Net loss for the period -175,749 0 -175,749

Other comprehensive income (loss) 0 0 0

Net loss for the period -175,749 0 -175,749

Zealand Pharma A/S  19/23

Note 2 – Revenue

DKK thousand 1.4-30.6.17 1.4-30.6.16 1.1-30.6.17 1.1-30.6.16 1.1-31.12.16

Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH 0 0 69,603 0 208,692

Helsinn Healthcare S.A. 0 0 0 0 112

Protagonist Therapeutics, Inc. 1,662 1,636 1,662 1,636 1,636

Total license and milestone revenue 1,662 1,636 71,265 1,636 210,440

Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH 9,140 6,310 17,156 13,050 24,338

Total royalty income 9,140 6,310 17,156 13,050 24,338

Total revenue 10,802 7,946 88,421 14,686 234,778

Milestone revenue amounted to DKK 71.3 million (1.6) and primarily consisted of a USD 10 million

milestone from Sanofi related to the approval of Suliqua® in the EU in January 2017.

Out of the total royalty income of DKK 17.2 million (13.1), DKK 10.4 million (13.1) related to royalty

revenue on Sanofi’s sales of Lyxumia®/Adlyxin® (lixisenatide) and DKK 6.8 million (0.0) to royalty